The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The following sums are hereby
appropriated without regard to fiscal years, from the
General Fund, as follows:

(a) The sum of fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) to the
Department of Water Resources, as follows:

(1) Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) for
special flood protection projects under Chapter 2
(commencing with Section 12310) of Part 4.8 of Division
6 of the Water Code.

(2) Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) for local
assistance under the delta levee maintenance
subventions program under Part 9 (commencing with
Section 12980) of Division 6 of the Water Code, and for
the administration of that assistance.

(3) Of the funds appropriated pursuant to paragraph